P.O. Box 471 Cooper Station
New Yorlk, New York 10003

October 6, 1970

To All Orcanizers and NC Lienbers

Dear Conrades,

This fz1l1 Rich Finkel and Frank Boehm will be conducting national
organizational tours for the YSA, They will be visiting every YSA local
between October 12 and mid-December. These tours are extremely impor-
tant for both the National Office and the YSA locals around the country.
They offer comrades the opportunity to discuss their plans and perspec-
tives for building the YSA and to exchange ideas and su¢gestions on
both local and national functioning with menbers of the National Office
staff.

These tours are primerily organizatiomnal rather than speaking tours.
Host of the time in each area w1ll be spent in meetings with comrades.
The tour stops should be carefully planned out well in advance to make
sure there is sufficient time zllocated for meetings with the organizer,
executive comnmittee, and local.

Both Rich and Frank have publie talks prepared. Every local should
plan and build public meetings. No meetincs, however, should be planned
on travel days - these are for rest as well as travel.

Rich will be speaking on "American Students and the Arab Revolu-
tion," and can be billed as a National Office staff member. The title
of Frank's talk is, "The MHay Student Revolt and the Coming American
Revolution," and he can be billed as a member of the National Committee
of the YSA. The public talks can be used to raise moncy to help cover
the local tour cuota. Comracdes should also look into the possibility
of obtaining honorariums from campuscs as an ceasy way of raisin¢ the
tour quotas. The quotas must be given to Rich and Frank at each stop.
Any money above the tour quotas from honorariums must be sent into the
National Office.

Comrades should note that the tour schedules are extremely tight.
Because of the addition of many new locals it became necessary to
schedule one day only in meny locals. Locals scheduled for one or two
days should set up no more than one public meetincg. Locals scheduled
for three days can set up two public meetings.

Because of this ticght schedule, changes can only be made if
absolutely necessary. If there are any problens with the schedules or
quotas, locals should inform the National Office immediately.

Coniradely,

Gt Ko [ﬁwl‘*—
Susan Leaiiont
Nation=1l Chairwoman
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FALL TOUR SCHEDULE -~ Frank Boehn

Logal

Chapel Hill
Atlanta
Tampa
Orlando
Tallahassce
Jacksonville
Travel.
Houston
Dallas-Ft. Worth
Denton
Austin

El Paso
Phoenix
Travel |

Los Angeles
Riverside

San Diego

Oct,

Nov..

Bay Area (Berkeley, San Francisco, Hayward)

San Joaquin
Travel
Portland
Seattle
Travel

Logan

Denver
Boulder
Colorado Springs
Travel

Twin Cities
LaCrosse
Madison
Milwaukee
Oshkosh
Travel

New York City

Dec.

Date
12
13-15
16-17
18
19-20
21
22
23-24
25
26

27-28

29
30-31

2-4
5-6
7-8
9-15
16

17
18-19
20-22
23
24-25
26-28

12-13

Quota

$ 15
35
20
15
20
15

1GO
15

20

15
25
15
15

‘35
20
25
25
20

50



FALL TOUR SCHEDULE - Rich Finkel

Local

Long Island
Newark
Paterson
Travel
Boston Area
Providence
Worcester
Amherst
Travel
Albany
Binghamton
Travel
Philadelphia
Washington, D.C.
Mansfield
Travel
Cleveland
Kent
Oberlin
Antioch
Oxford
Cincinnati
Travel
Bloomington
St. Louis
Kansas City
Chicago
DeKalb
Travel
Detroit
Ann Arbor
Ypsilanti
Flint

Oct.

Nov.

Dec.,

Date
12
13

15
16-19
20-21
22-23
24-25
26
27-28
29-30
31
1-3
4-5

" 8-10
11

12

13-14

15-16
17-18
19
20-21
22
23-24
25-28
29-30
1

2-4
5-6

75
25
20
15

20
30

35
25
15

30
15
15
20
20
15

15
20
25
45
30

© 35
20
15
15



