P.O. Box 471 Cooper Station New York, New York 10003

October 6, 1970

To All Organizers and NC Members

Dear Comrades,

This fall Rich Finkel and Frank Boehm will be conducting national organizational tours for the YSA. They will be visiting every YSA local between October 12 and mid-December. These tours are extremely important for both the National Office and the YSA locals around the country. They offer comrades the opportunity to discuss their plans and perspectives for building the YSA and to exchange ideas and suggestions on both local and national functioning with members of the National Office staff.

These tours are primarily organizational rather than speaking tours. Most of the time in each area will be spent in meetings with comrades. The tour stops should be carefully planned out well in advance to make sure there is sufficient time allocated for meetings with the organizer, executive committee, and local.

Both Rich and Frank have public talks prepared. Every local should plan and build public meetings. No meetings, however, should be planned on travel days - these are for rest as well as travel.

Rich will be speaking on "American Students and the Arab Revolution," and can be billed as a National Office staff member. The title of Frank's talk is, "The May Student Revolt and the Coming American Revolution," and he can be billed as a member of the National Committee of the YSA. The public talks can be used to raise money to help cover the local tour quota. Comrades should also look into the possibility of obtaining honorariums from campuses as an easy way of raising the tour quotas. The quotas must be given to Rich and Frank at each stop. Any money above the tour quotas from honorariums must be sent into the National Office.

Comrades should note that the tour schedules are extremely tight. Because of the addition of many new locals it became necessary to schedule one day only in many locals. Locals scheduled for one or two days should set up no more than one public meeting. Locals scheduled for three days can set up two public meetings.

Because of this tight schedule, changes can only be made if absolutely necessary. If there are any problems with the schedules or quotas, locals should inform the National Office immediately.

Comradely,

Susan LaHont

National Chairwoman

P.O. Box 471 Cooper Station New York, New York 10003

October 6, 1970

To All Organizers and NC Members

Dear Comrades,

This fall Rich Finkel and Frank Boehm will be conducting national organizational tours for the YSA. They will be visiting every YSA local between October 12 and mid-December. These tours are extremely important for both the National Office and the YSA locals around the country. They offer comrades the opportunity to discuss their plans and perspectives for building the YSA and to exchange ideas and suggestions on both local and national functioning with members of the National Office staff.

These tours are primarily organizational rather than speaking tours. Most of the time in each area will be spent in meetings with comrades. The tour stops should be carefully planned out well in advance to make sure there is sufficient time allocated for meetings with the organizer, executive committee, and local.

Both Rich and Frank have public talks prepared. Every local should plan and build public meetings. No meetings, however, should be planned on travel days - these are for rest as well as travel.

Rich will be speaking on "American Students and the Arab Revolution," and can be billed as a National Office staff member. The title of Frank's talk is, "The May Student Revolt and the Coming American Revolution," and he can be billed as a member of the National Committee of the YSA. The public talks can be used to raise money to help cover the local tour quota. Comrades should also look into the possibility of obtaining honorariums from campuses as an easy way of raising the tour quotas. The quotas must be given to Rich and Frank at each stop. Any money above the tour quotas from honorariums must be sent into the National Office.

Comrades should note that the tour schedules are extremely tight. Because of the addition of many new locals it became necessary to schedule one day only in many locals. Locals scheduled for one or two days should set up no more than one public meeting. Locals scheduled for three days can set up two public meetings.

Because of this tight schedule, changes can only be made if absolutely necessary. If there are any problems with the schedules or quotas, locals should inform the National Office immediately.

Conradely,

Susan LaHont
National Chairwoman

FALL TOUR SCHEDULE - Frank Boehm

Local	Date	Quota
Chapel Hill Oct.		\$ 15
Atlanta	13–15	35
Tampa	16-17	20
Orlando	18	15
Tallahassee	19-20	20
Jacksonville	21	15
Travel	22	
Houston	23-24	30
Dallas-Ft. Worth	25	15
Denton	26	15
Austin	27-28	30
El Paso	29	15
Phoenix	30-31	25
Travel Nov.	1	
Los Angeles	2-4	40
Riverside	5-6	15
San Diego	7-8	20
Bay Area (Berkeley, San Francisco, Hayward)	9-15	100
San Joaquin	16	15
Travel	17	
Portland	18-19	20
Seattle	20-22	35
Travel	23	
Logan	24-25	15
Denver	26-28	25
Boulder	29	15
Colorado Springs	30	15
Travel Dec.	1	
Twin Cities	2-4	35
LaCrosse	5	. 20
Madison	6-7	25
Milwaukee	8-9	25
Oshkosh	10	20
Travel	11	
New York City	12-13	50

FALL TOUR SCHEDULE - Rich Finkel

			·	
Local			<u>Date</u>	Quota
Long Island		Oct.	12	\$ 15
Newark			13	20
Paterson	,		14	15
Travel			15	
Boston Area	N. N. C.		16-19	75
Providence			20-21	25
Worcester			22-23	20
Amherst			24-25	15
Travel			26	
Albany			27-28	20
Binghamton			29-30	30
Travel			31	
Philadelphia		Nov.	1-3	35
Washington, D.C.			4-5	25
Mansfield			6	15
Travel		•	7	
Cleveland			8-10	30
Kent		· .	. 11	15
Oberlin			12	15
Antioch		1	13-14	20
Oxford			15-16	20
Cincinnati			17-18	15
Travel			19	
Bloomington			20-21	15
St. Louis		:	22	20
Kansas City			23-24	25
Chicago			25-28	45
DeKalb			29-30	3,0
Travel		Dec.	1	
Detroit		•	2-4	35
Ann Arbor			5–6	20
Ypsilanti	•		7	15
Flint			8	15